substantial modification of terms of an existing liability or part of it as an extinguishment of the original
financial liability and the recognition of a new liability. It is assumed that the terms are substantially
different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees
paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective rate is at least 10 per cent
different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial
liability.

Effect of transition. The following table shows the transition IAS 39 and corresponding IFRS 9
classification and measurement categories and reconciles the IAS 39 and IFRS 9 carrying amounts for
loans, securities and other financial asset exposures as at 1 January 2018 as a result of IFRS 9
adoption.

Aregak Universal Credit Organisation CJSC

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2018 (continued)
(in thousands of Armenian Drams)

16

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Financial assets

Debt securities
Available-
for-sale

FV
through
OCI 406,783 (406,783) - -

Held-to-
maturity

Amortized
cost 368,513 406,783 (29,750) 745,546

Total investments
securities   775,296 - (29,750) 745,546

Allowance for credit
losses   - - (3,031) (3,031)

Cash and cash equivalents
Amortized
cost

Amortized
cost 276,685 - - 276,685

Due from banks
Amortized
cost

Amortized
cost 2,292,052 - - 2,292,052

Loans to customers
Amortized
cost

Amortized
cost 17,084,456 - - 17,084,456

Other financial assets/
Receivables

Amortized
cost

Amortized
cost 15,523 - - 15,523

Allowance for credit
losses   (423,263) - (44,686)  (467,949)

Total pre-tax impact of
IFRS 9 adoption   20,020,749 - (77,467)  19,943,282

Impairment loss allowance at the beginning of the period (IAS 39) 423,263

Effect of change in accounting policy due to IFRS 9 adoption 47,717

Impairment loss allowance at the beginning of the period according to IFRS 9 470,980

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 9 adoption on the Company’s equity, in particular
on fair value revaluation reserve and retained earnings as of 1 January 2018:

Fair value  reserve of
available-for-sale

financial assets
Retained
earnings

December 31, 2017   23,800   14,825,441

Reclassification of financial assets as a result of business